Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws 1941, Chapter 145, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto new sections to be numbered Sections 2 and 3 as follows:

"Sec. 2. License to be in form prescribed by attorney general. —The license to be granted shall be in a form to be prescribed by the Attorney General; shall describe the location of the easement or permit thereby granted and shall continue until cancelled by the commissioner upon 90 days' notice.

Sec. 3. Fees for licenses.—Such licenses or permits shall provide for a fee of not more than \$4.00 per mile or proportionately for each fraction of a mile, but not less than \$1.00.

In the event the construction of such lines causes damage to merchantable timber on or along such easement, the easement or permit shall also provide for payment to the State Treasurer of the amount thereof as may be determined by the commissioner."

Approved April 20, 1943.

## CHAPTER 541-S. F. No. 540.

(Amending Section 130.32 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to employment and tenure of teachers in cities of the first class and to rights of teachers whose position has been discontinued; and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article X, Section 32.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 169, Article X, Section 32 is amended to read as follows:

32. Services terminated by discontinuance or lack of pupils —preference given.—Any teacher whose services are terminated on account of discontinuance of position or lack of pupils shall receive first consideration for other positions in the district for which she is qualified. In the event it becomes necessary to discontinue one or more positions, in making such discontinuance, teachers shall be discontinued in any department in the inverse order in which they were employed.

Approved April 20, 1943.